
2008 FIGHTING SCOT DUALS 
Saturday, November 1, 2008 

Edinboro, PA 
 
 

 
#15 EDINBORO 48, FINDLAY 0 
 
125 – Kyle Fluke(EU) fall over Nick Weisjhan(FU), 1:14 
133 – #19 Ricky Deubel(EU) fall over Alex 
Shumaker(FU), 1:12 
141 – Joel Webster (EU) dec. Josh Falk(FU), 5-0 
149 – Torsten Gillespie (EU) tech. fall Sean Dong (FU),  
16-0, (4:12) 
157 – #4 Gregor Gillespie (EU) maj. dec. Michael 
Lybarger (MC), 10-0 
165 – #8 Jarrod King (EU) dec. Justin Shannon (FU), 6-0 
174 – #17 Phil Moricone (EU) tech fall Jeff Havelka (FU), 
20-4 (6:20) 
184 – #16 Chris Honeycutt won by forfeit 
197 – Pat Bradshaw (EU) dec. Dan Stevenson(FU), 13-3 
Hwt – #10 Joey Fendone (EU) fall over Dan Thoburn 
(FU), 3:47 
 

#17 MARYLAND 19, ARMY 19 
 
125 – Brandon Bryne (UM) dec. Lance Penhale (ARMY) 
14-9 
133 – #12 Steve Bell (UM) major dec. Whitt Dunning 
(ARMY), 15-3 
141 – Alex Krom(UM) dec. # 16 Casey Thome(ARMY), 
7-2 
149 – # 6 Matt Kyler(ARMY) fall over #14 Eric 
Medina(UM), (0:22) 
157 – Brian Rowan (ARMY) dec. Kyle John (UM) dec, 2-1 
165 – Corey Peltier (UM) dec. Chris Grill(ARMY), 8-3 
174 – Ryan Mergen (ARMY) maj. dec. Matt Maclean 
(UM), 15-2 
184 – Garrett Hunter (ARMY) dec. Ryan Gray(UM), 8-2 
197 – #2 Hudson Taylor (UM) fall over #16 Richard 
Starks(ARMY), (0:38) 
Hwt – Michael Sprigg (ARMY) dec. Pat Gilmore(UM), 6-
5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

#15 EDINBORO 34, ARMY 7 
 
125 – Kyle Fluke(EU) maj. dec.  Lance Penhale (ARMY), 
10-0 
133 – #19 Ricky Deubel(EU) dec. Whitt Dunning 
(ARMY), 7-2 
141 – Joel Webster (EU) dec. #16 Casey Thome (ARMY), 
7-2 
149 – #6 Matt Kyler(ARMY) maj. dec. Torsten Gillespie 
(EU), 10-0 
157 – #4 Gregor Gillespie (EU) inj. def. Brian Rowan 
(ARMY), 0:06 
165 – #8 Jarrod King (EU) maj. dec. Chris Grill (ARMY), 
13-2 
174 – #17 Phil Moricone (EU) dec. Ryan Mergen (ARMY) 
7-1 
184 – #16 Chris Honeycutt (EU) tech fall. Garrett Hunter 
(ARMY), 18-0, (6:10) 
197 – #16 Richard Starks (ARMY) dec. Pat Bradshaw 
(EU),  3-2 
Hwt – #10 Joey Fendone (EU) fall over Michael Sprigg 
(ARMY), 1:30 

 
 
#17 MARYLAND 37, FINDLAY 12 
 
125 – Brandon Bryne (UM) fall over Nick Weisjhan(FU), 
2:44 
133 – #12 Steve Bell (UM) fall over Alex Shumaker(FU), 
4:04 
141 – Alex Krom(UM), major dec. Josh Falk(FU), 13-1 
149 – #14 Eric Medina(UM) fall over Sean Dong (FU), 
1:08 
157 – Michael Lybarger (MC), fall over Matt Maclean 
(UM) 2:55 
165 – Justin Shannon (FU) dec Kyle John (UM), 8-3 
174 – Corey Peltier (UM) dec. Jeff Havelka (FU), 10-2 
184 – Chris Lloyd(UM) won by  forfeit  
197 – #12 Hudson Taylor (UM) tech. fall Dan 
Stevenson(FU), 17-1, (5:30) 
Hwt – Dan Thoburn (FU) dec. Pat Gilmore(UM), 3-2 

 
 
 



 
#15 EDINBORO 23, #17 MARYLAND 14 
 
125 – Brandon Bryne (UM) dec. Kyle Fluke(EU), 5-2 
133 – #12 Steve Bell (UM) maj. dec. #19 Ricky 
Deubel(EU), 13-3 
141 – Alex Krom(UM) maj. dec. Joel Webster (EU), 13-5 
149 – Torsten Gillespie (EU) dec. #14 Eric Medina(UM), 
6-5 
157 – #4 Gregor Gillespie (EU) tech fall Kyle John (UM), 
16-0, (4:39) 
165 – #8 Jarrod King (EU) dec. Brian Letters (UM), 7-5 
SV 
174 – #17 Phil Moricone (EU) tech. fall Matt Maclean 
(UM)  25-10, (3:39) 
184 – #16 Chris Honeycutt (EU) tech fall. Ryan Gray 
(UM) 16-0, (3:50) 
197 – #2 Hudson Taylor (UM)  dec. Pat Bradshaw (EU),  
1-0 
Hwt – #10 Joey Fendone (EU) dec.  Pat Gilmore(UM),  1-
0 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ARMY 38, FINDLAY 6 
 
125 – Lance Penhale (ARMY) dec. Nick Weisjhan(FU), 
14-6  
133 – Whitt Dunning (ARMY) maj. dec. Alex 
Shumaker(FU), 20-5 
141 – #16 Casey Thome(ARMY)  fall over Josh Falk(FU), 
5:27 
149 – #6 Matt Kyler(ARMY) fall over Sean Dong (FU), 
1:56 
157 – Michael Lybarger (FU) dec. Brian Rowan (ARMY), 
5-0 
165 – Justin Shannon (FU) dec. Chris Grill (ARMY), 9-2 
174 – Ryan Mergen (ARMY) maj. dec. Jeff Havelka (FU), 
10-2 
184 – Garrett Hunter (ARMY) won by forfeit  
197 – Richard Starks (ARMY) maj. dec. Dan 
Stevenson(FU), 14-4 
Hwt –Michael Sprigg (ARMY) dec. Dan Thoburn (FU), 
6-5 

 



 

 


